	ordinance no. 7-85	
	CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO	
SPONSORED BY COUNCILMAN	Jeffres Siles ON THE 17th D	ΑY

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CENTERVILLE MUNICIPAL CODE BY THE ADDITION OF CHAPTER 171 THERETO, THE SAME PROVIDING FOR THE REIMBURSEMENT AND PAYMENT OF COSTS AND CONFINEMENT.

, 1985.

WHEREAS, Amended Substitute House Bill 363 authorizes municipalities to recover certain costs and expenses incurred by municipalities arising out of the confinement of persons convicted of a criminal offense; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is in the best interests of the City of Centerville to seek reimbursement of its costs and expenses incurred as a result of the confinement of persons convicted of a criminal offense.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNCIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I:

OF June

That the Centerville Municipal Code is hereby amended by the addition of Chapter 171 which shall read as follows:

171.01 Payment of Costs of Confinement

- (A) Any person convicted of a criminal offense other than a minor misdemeanor and who as a consequence thereof, is confined to jail, shall reimburse the City of Centerville for its expenses incurred by reason of his or her confinement, including but not limited to, the expenses relating to the provisions of food, clothing, medical care and shelter.
- (B) The Municipal Attorney is hereby authorized to institute any appropriate civil suit in any court having jurisdiction for recovery of the expenses referred to in Section (A) above, the amount of the reimbursement to be determined by the Court pursuant to Section 292.15 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION II.

This Ordinance shall become effective on the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS it day of Jone, 1985.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council
City of Centerville, Ohio

מסט אטו.

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 7-85, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 17th day of 1985.

Maril Gueran la Clerk of Council

ALTICK & CORWIN ...